

GAHC010109732023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2909/2023**

AMIYO KUMAR DAS  
S/O- DILIP KUMAR DAS,  
VILL. CHANDRAPUR PART-I,  
P.O. AND P.S. LALA,  
DIST.- HAILAKANDI, ASSAM.  
PIN- 788163.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S B LASKAR, MS D DUTTA,MS N KALITA,MR. H A  
LASKAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, ELEM. EDU,

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

**19.05.2025**

Although the counsel for the petitioner has made an objection to the prayer for further time but since the learned Standing Counsel, Elementary Education Department had submitted that the affidavit has been sent for vetting and will be filing within the next 7 (seven) days, the matter stands adjourned for 10 (ten) days.

List the matter again on 4<sup>th</sup> June, 2025. An affidavit be filed positively on or before the next date.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**