

GAHC010109732023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2909/2023

AMIYO KUMAR DAS
S/O- DILIP KUMAR DAS,
VILL. CHANDRAPUR PART-I,
P.O. AND P.S. LALA,
DIST.- HAILAKANDI, ASSAM.
PIN- 788163.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S B LASKAR, MS D DUTTA,MS N KALITA,MR. H A LASKAR

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

ORDER

16.12.2025

Heard Mr. S.B. Laskar, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. P.N. Sarma, learned standing counsel for the Elementary Education Department.

Mr. Sarma, during the course of hearing, has produced one letter dated 16.12.2025, issued by the Director of Elementary Education Department and on the basis of the same, Mr. Sarma submits that the petitioner had never uploaded his original mark sheet and therefore, his marks have been calculated based only on the betterment mark sheet containing all the five subjects.

A copy of the said letter be furnished to Mr. Laskar, so that he may obtain necessary instructions in this regard.

List the matter in the second week of January, 2026.

The letters, so produced before this Court, shall be marked as Annexure – A & B and tagged with the record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant